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PETLITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE

N/8 Milford Mill RrRoad (Reloc.)

?{0' E of cfl of Greenwood Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{4400 Milford Mill Road)
3rd Election District

ond Councilmanic District

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

case No. 92-345-5PH

Howard L. Snyder and
Alvin Blaker - Petitioners

* " L] * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes pefore the Deputy 7oning Commissioner as a
ot ition for Special Hearing in which the petitioners request approval of
an exisling service garage business on the subject property as a legal
nonconforming use, and to approve the location of an existing free-standing
sign, all as more particularly described on pPetitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners, Howard L. Snyder and Alvin Blaker, appeared,
testified and were represented by Gary Huddles, Esquire. Also appearing
on behalf of the Petition were Nick Commadari, Land Use Cconsultant, and
George Burnham, Jr., Tenant. Numerous residents of the area appeared and
testified in opposition to the relief requested.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 4400
Milford Mill Road, consists of 1.6079 acres, more or less, of which 1.2066
acres is zoned M.L. and the remaining 0.4013 acres is zoned D.R. 5.5. Said
property is improved with a one- story concrete block building and storage
area [or disabled vehicles as more particularly described on petitioner's
fxhibit 1, a site plan of the property.

Appearing and testifying on pehalf of the Petition was Nicholas
Ccommadari. Mr. Commadari, who was accepted as an expert in the area of
zoning, testified as to the zoning classifications this property has en-

joyed since the inception of zoning in Baltimore County in  1945. His

1 conducted further investigation and research into this limited use which
occurred between the years 1969 to 1975 and found that it has always been
the policy and practice of the zoning Office to classify the mounting and
installation of tires as a service garage use. Therefore, the Petitioners'
use of the subject property meets the qualifications for a service garage
activity. This would also include body and fender work, which currently
takes place at the subject site.

As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task 1is to deter-
mine what lawful nonconforming use existed on the subject property prior
the effective date of the adoption of the zoning Regulations.

The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section
104.1, is whether or not there has been a change in the use of the subject
property. A determination must be made as to whether or not the change 1is
a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the noncon-
forming use. If the change in use is found to be different than the origi-
nal use, the current use of the property shall not be considered noncon-

forming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., 39 Md. App.257, 385 A2d.

96 {1978).

When the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then
the Zoning Commissioner must determine whether or not the current use
represents a permissible intensification of the original use or an actual
change from the prior legal use. In order to decide whether or not the
current activity is within the scope of the nonconforming use, the Zoning
Commissioner should consider the following factors:

"{a) To what extent does the current use of
these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi-
nal nonconforming use;

(b) 1Is the current use merely a different man-

pver of utilizing the original nonconforming use or
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Lestimony clearly showed that prior to 1971, the use of this property as a
service garage was permitted as a matter of right. However, in 1971, the
County Council down-zoned the property to a residential zoning and its use
as a service garage was not permitted. It therefore becomes necessary for
the Petitioners to demonstrate, or to prove through their testimony, that
the property has been used continuously and without interruption as a
service garage since prior to 1871.

Howard Snyder, one of the owners of the subject property, appeared
and testified. Mr. Snyder testified that he purchased the property in
1978 with Alvin Blaker. Mr. Snyder testified that prior to their purchase
of the property, he came to the Baltimore County Zoning Office and met
with George Martinak, then Deputy Zoning Commissioner. After discussing
the matter with Mr. Martinak and providing him with a signed affidavit
regarding the use of the subject property, Mr. Snyder received a letter
from Mr. Martinak, dated October 30, 1978, indicating that in his opiniecn,
the property enjoyed a legal nonconforming use as a service garage. Said
letter was entered into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. Mr. Martinak
further stated in his letter, however, that in the event his interpreta-
tion should be challenged at a later date, a special hearing would be
required to adjudicate the matter. Because of this provision, I believe
it becomes necessary tor the Petitioners to prove the nonconforming use of
the subject property as a service garage even prior to Mr. Martinak's
letter. Mr. Snyder further testified that he purposely came to the zoning
office to insure that he was buying property he could use as a service
garage and relied on Mr. Martinak's letter as approval of same.

The cummulative testimony of the other witnesses who testified on

behalf of the Petitioner clearly demonstrated that from the time that the

does it constitute a use different in character, na-
rure, and kind;

(c) Does the current use have a substantially
different effect upon the neighborhood;

{d) 1s the current use a "drastic enlargement
or extension" of the original nonconforming use."

McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., Supra.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that a legal nonconforming use of the subject property as
service garage has existed without interruption since prior to the effec-
tive date of the zoning regulations which are applicable to this particu-
lar site. Although the testimony and evidence presented in this case
demonstrates that this property enjoys a legal nonconforming use as
service garayge, that fact does not excuse the deplorable condition of the
property. The Protestants submitted many photographs marked into evidence
depicting the existing condition of the subject site. Therefore, the

relief granted herein is contingent upon Petitioners' compliance with the

restrictions set forth hereinafter.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested in the Petition for Special Hearing should be granted.

D

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this & %{ day of June, 1992 that the Petition for Spe-
cial Hearing to approve an existing service garage business on the subject
property as a legal nonconforming use and to approve the location of an
existing free-standing sign, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
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Petitioners purchased the property in 1978, the property has been used

continuously and without interruption as a service garage. The testimony

was overwhelming in that respect. The Petiticner also submitted copies of

various leases to tenants from 1978 to the present time demonstrating the

use of the subject property as a service garage.

Mr. Snyder also testified concerning the sign which is located at

the entrance to the site on Milford Mill Road. The sign is more particu-

larly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 on which the Petitioner provides

a sign detail. Mr. Snyder testified that the sign was originally located

within the Mass Transit Administration (MTA) easement for the Subway. When

the MTA took a portion of his property for construction, the sign was then

relocated to its present location. The Petitioner then presented a letter

from the MTA, marked Petitioner's EBxhibit 11, indicating they have permis-

sion to place the sign in its present location. The Protestants indicated

they are not opposed to the location of the subject sign.

Numerous neighbors and residents of the area appeared in opposi-

tion to the Petitioners' request. The first witness was Daniel Holden who

resides at 4112 Colby Road. Mr. Holden testified that he has lived in
Pikegville for 72 years and that he is currently retired from the Balti-
more County Fire Department. Mr. Holden testified that he was a part-time

employee of Pikesville Tire in the 1950s and later worked full-time for

Mr. Franklin, the prior owner of the subject property from 1969 to 1975.

Mr. Holden's testimony was clear and unequivocal that from 1969 to 1975,

only repair work performed on the premises was the mounting and chang-

of truck tires on vehicles owned by Gulf gasoline service stations.

Mr. Holden testified that the subject building was used as a tire and

battery warehouse where many tires, batteries and accessories were stored

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order,
Petitioners shall submit a landscape plan for approval
by the Deputy Director of Planning and the Landscape
Planner for Baltimore County. Said plan shall provide
planting and screening of the site from the adjoining
residential properties along the north and west proper-
ty lines. A copy of the approved plan shall be submit-
ted to the Zoning Commissioner's Office for review and
inclusion in the case file.

3) The Petitioners shall install screening around
the designated damaged and disabled vehicle storage
area depicted on Petiticner's Exhibit 1. All damaged
and disabled vehicles shall be stored within this
fenced area.

4) The Petitioners shall immediately remove from the
property all junk, debris, used and abandoned automo-
bile parts, and trash, including, but not limited to.
used tires, tire rims, car seats, radiators, mufflers,
and other various and sundry automobile parts currently
scattered throughout the property. The Petitioners
shall also immediately remove from the property all
abandoned and junk automobiles. This shall include,
but is in no way limited to, the abandoned vehicles
depicted in Protestants' Exhibit 1A, namely, the grey
four-door sedan depicted in the lower left-hand corner;
continuing along the property line, the red chassis
sitting on the ground with no wheels and no car door,
another red vehicle situated next to that one, the blue
and white tow truck situated next to the red vehicle,
and the blue Volkswagon beetle; to the right of the
Volkswagon, a white firebird with no front fenders on
it, a green Volkswagon bus, the pick-up truck body
laying on the ground, and the blue four-door sedan all
of which are shown in the picture marked Protestant's

Exhibit 1A. The Petitioners shall also remove any
other junked, disabled and/or abandoned vehicles locat-
ed elsewhere on the property. Further, all abandoned
boats shall be removed from the property immediately.

5) All roofing material and roofing debris deposited
behind the building on the subject property shall be
removed immediately.

6) All trash dumpsters on the subject property shall
be relocated to the east of the 20-foot wide macadam
driveway entrance to the property. The dumpsters shall
be properly screened and out of view from neighboring
residential properties.
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for the benefit of the Gulf gasoline service stations. He further testi-
fied that the operation was not open to the public and that the only ser-
vice work performed was mounting, balancing and installipg tires on Gulf
service trucks.

The remaining cummulative testimony was that the Protestants are
basically concerned with the appearance and aesthetics of the property in
question rather than the historic use of the premises. Mr. Holden testi-
fied as to the many problems assoclatea with the property, particularly
trash, debris and junk vehicles stored on the property, the unsightly
condition of the property, the problems with dumpsters located on the
site, and the noise generated by the use of the property, to name a few.

The crux of the Petitioners' attack on this nonconforming use was
the fact that, through Mr. Hoiden's testimony, the property was used as a
warchouse operation from 1969 to 1975, and the only work being performed
on site was that of changing, mounting and balancing tires on Gulf service
station trucks. Other than this tire work, there was no other service
garage activity, such as engine work, oil changes, tune-ups, and other
related service garage uses. The Protestants arque that this breaks the
chain of this particular nonconforming use.

section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.2.R.)
defines service garage as "a garage, other than a residential garage,
where motor driven vehicles are stored, equipped for operation, repaired,
or kept for remuneration, hire or sale." It is clear from the evidence
and testimony presented, both by the Petitioners and the Protestants, that
the subject property has been used as a service garage, as that term is
defined in the B.C.Z.R., even during the years 1969 to 1975 when Mr. Holden

testified the only work being done was tire work to Gulf company trucks.

1) The Petitioners shall immediately install an
8-foot high screening fence along the westernmost
property line, the same property line that abuts resi-
dential Lots 6, 7, 8 and 9 as these lots are depicted
on Petitioner's site plan. Said screening shall con-
tinue along the northernmost property line of the
subject site, the same property line that abuts Lots
12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17 as these lots are depicted
on Petitioner's site plan. This screening shall be
for the purpose of mitigating the effects of this
commercial use upon adjacent and surrounding property
owners.

3) The Petitioners shall keep and maintain the sub-
ject property in full compliance with all Zzoning,
Health and Fire Department regulations and any other
applicable laws and ordinances that may apply to this
property.

3} Upon completion of the required Iimprovements,
Petitioner shall submit a new site plan showing the
changes made to the property pursuant to these restric-
tions for inclusion in the case file.

10) Upon request and reasonable notice, Petitioners
shall permit a representative of the Zoning Enforce-
ment Division to make an inspection of the subject
property to insure compliance with this Order in the
event it becomes necessary to do so as a result of a
complaint.

11) When applying for any permits, the site plan and
landscaping plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

12) Fach and every restriction listed above played an
integral part in the granting of the relief requested.
The Petitioners shall be prevented from appealing any
one restriction in particular. Any appeal taken by
the Petitioners shall be an appeal of the entire Order
and the entire case shall then be heard de novo before

the Board of Appeals.
L,JZZ:45“7Q£E7145;5;;9155

TIMOTHY M. /KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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The undvisigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is 7ONING DESCRIPTION 22 3 5{_57 ! /[

deceribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereol, hereby petition for a
feginning at a point 159 feet east of the centerline of Greenwood Road

Speciat Hearing under éer'ﬁﬂn 500 7 of the Halti : i Y
! ! er Section 50 * Haltimore County Zoning R ati PRODERTY:
ther o not the Zoning Commissioner and or Deputy Zening ('mntfissipngr;lc::“s?:;tldm ;i;s?;::ne whe- G
(=0 fort wide) and 269 feet north of the right-of-way line of Relocated ', Radius=1,602.02 feet, 1le = o
’ \ _ : 002, »et, length=10.00 feet (chord= 7 ' '

. S e Milford Mill Road (70 feet wide); thence the following courses and distances: 10.00 feet); thence ( North 747 09' 23' East

legal nonconforming use and to approve the existing location tor a free-standing ,
- - - - e - NS ) n —~ r - .

Cary tnddloes, Eequire ' e e 1. North 1 OR' 0" West 157.15 feet; thence '
PLOL Box 15007 SLpn. , L S L. North 707 23* 30" East 337.07 feet; thence
Pikesville, Maryland SR - SR e e

ZONTNG DESCRIPTION (continued)

77. 345 SPH

Reginning at a point on the north side of Relocated Milford Mill Road (70

fr_aet wide) .at a Adistance of 260 feet east of the centerline of Greenwood Road
{50 feet wide); thence the following courses and distances:

cante 1TV Comthonse
0 W ashimgton \venue
I oa son, Ny ARINER

_the existing service gparape business located at 4400 Miltord Mill Road as a

; (o T
Norta 147 A5 53" West 3.65 feet; thence

O
7. worth 119 13* 00" Fast 160.19 feet: thence . South 757 14 07" West 25.00 feet;
1. South 119 55' 15" Fast 100.70 feet; thence q,

5. South 419 13* 00" West 291.16 feet; thence

Froverts is o be posted and adiertised as proscribed by Zeming Regulations thence
R¥: PETUTION FOR SPECTAL HEFARTNG
N/S Milford Mitl Road (Relocated), 0t B oot the /) of Greenwood Road
(14300 Milford Mill Rond)
1rd tlection District - . nd Councilmanic District
Howard .. Snyder and Alvin Blaker - Petitioners
Cane No. 92-345-SPH
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o
South 14 4A5' 83" East 20.00 feet; thence
tione of 2allimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law f{or Raltimore County -tz

South 60° 04' 39"

East 21.10 feet t inni
6. South 700 23' 30" West 267.71 feet to the place of beginning as o the place of beginning.

L We o solemmly doctare ans e, recorded in Liber 5849, Folio 196 (saving and excepting Liber 6781, Folio 469} .
under the penalties of perjury. that [/we
are lhp legal owneris} of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Containing 759 square feet, or 0.0174 acres, more or less.
Containing 70,040 square feet, or 1.6079 acres, more or less. Also Known

as 1400 Milford Mill Road and located in the Third Election District.
Dear Mr. Huddles:

. = T4 - 3 . el \-'q' 1 '1‘ Th(‘;‘ [T vror v .

Entlosed please tind a {”F* Qt {hc .dfhl‘lﬂv rondorer r he et Dorceeaer, Lowgaas Lmgal Owner(s):
above-capt ioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been grante

in accordance with the attached Order.

EASEMENT :

Beginning at a point on the north side of Relocated Milford Mill Road \\\\\\\““"Mm;,,
(70 feet wide) at a distance of 210 feet east of the centerline of Greenwood o Q'Of MAR,-
{Type or Print Name) Road (50 feet wide): thence the following courses and distances:

in 'the event any party finds the decision rendered 15 unfavor- 1. North 300 37' 54" East 21.10 feet; thence

ble. any party may file an appeal to the County Hoard of Appeals withiv ST T o e et o3t ot 5381 fect; thence
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on

filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Chartotte Radcliffe atr 887-3391. Alvin Blaker 3. Radius=180.00 feet, length=54.98 feet (chord=North 06° 00' 53"

{Tvpe or Print Name) R4.76 feet); thence
m M\/ . North 02° 44' 07" East 86.2

Signature .. Radius=190.00 feet, length=71.27 feet {chord=North 08° 00' 38"
70.85 feet); thence

North 180 45' 23" West 11.98 feet; thence
North 707 27" 20* Fast 20.01 feet; thence
Phone Na, o
1 L2} ] ) H -
Bél_,l_t__i:'ﬂql_”e__»__ﬂll__21208 . South 180 45! 23" Fast 12.48 feet; thence

e e e m i — .. ——

City and State . Radius=210.00 feet, length=78.77 feet (chord=South 08° (00' 38"
78.21 feet); thence

South 02° 44' 07" West 86.28 feet; thence

- . - Radius=160.00 feet, length=48.87 feet {chord=South 06© 00' 53"
City and State Caxy. Huddles, bequire ... 4B.68 feet); thence
Daniel Holden, 4112 Calby Road, Balt imore, Md. 21208

. P.0O. Box 15027 le] b " -
o Attorney's Telephone No : (4101653-6300__ .  Baltiwore, MD. 21208 (410)653-6500 South 14° 45' 53" East 53.81 feet; thence

Phone No. . South 60° 04* 39" East 21.10 feet; thence

Addiess
Very truly yours,

: ‘ / T
/ / / ty and State

' / : ,
\ i,i_,.."’/m} /4(‘}‘1'r‘ e

-

Attorney for Pelitioner:
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Nepnty Zoning Commissioner Gayy Huddles, Esquire
far Baltimore County Address

David A. Williams, 11 Greenwood Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208

Elizabeth Stellman, 1008 Windsor Road, Pikesville, Md. 21208 P‘O’;;’fﬁ:* 15027 R e Name, address and phone oumber of legal owner, con-

tract purchaser or representative 10 be contacted
ahawn Costello, 15 Greenwood Road, BRaltimore, Md. 21208

geott Tracey, 15 Greenwoad Road, Baltimore, Md.

, . : - ius=1602. =50. = 0 14' 08" West
Se; 623 Gree i Road, Raltimore, Md. 21208 FILING DFFICE USE ONLY SR Radius=1602.02 feet, length=50.00 feet (chord=South 75¢ _
Pearl Seal, 623 Greenwood Hod ORDER RE(‘E‘)&:JFOH LY it 50.00 feet) to the place of heginning as recorded in Liber 6797, Folio

Date b e -1/2HR.  +1HR. ey

i /A gy

MCN. /TUES./WED. - HEXT TWO MONTH3 Containing 6,269 square feet, or 0.1439 acres, more or less.
OTHER

ALL .
REVIEWED BY» C ¥ DATE !

8726 Town and Country Boulevard e Suite 107« Lllicon City, Maryland 21043 « (301) 451-9563

receipt

o G0 Cour
' Zoning Commisioner
¢aunty {ffice Building

111 West € aesuprake Avenus
Fowoson, Man land 21204

Account: R-0C1 6150
Numbar

i

. : | S 1. Baltimore County Government

"":Lkﬁ-g-{j‘i{ ' ’ | - Office of Zoning Administration

‘ and Devclopment Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Office of Planning & Zoning

: . i ; o ./'
--..’.;--_"-..-1-‘/:’:-~_'.'1.-£'Jz'.:£..*.-._f.'-.

‘ 3 i "G{/.-_)/ ’. {Q
S SC ¥ S ;L.Zg.-f_f_-.-(z.-&.(/.-----. Ll el da

Location of m-a_’.---'---o.----.‘h----;- -

’ i ke emtat il s T
.. | 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Towson, MD 2120+ (410) 887-3353

DATE: O \3&,\‘{,1_ MARCH 20, 1992
gumber of Signes ; N

EITN
‘

NOTICE OF HEARING

Pl:ase Maks Chyoke: Ddy;m.. T ’-.' . ST
Cashier Validation H iL. Snyder and Alvin Blaker
2808 Grasty Woods Lane The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by autbority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Baltimore, Maryland 21208 County will bold a public hearing oo the property identified herein in
Room 118, Baltimore County Courthouse, 400 Washington Avexue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as fallows:

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

RE-

______5,&& .19[1‘/

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __I__ successive

,’i\lﬁ—.mgﬁ/

weeks, the first publication appearing on

Baltimorc County

Zoning Commisiener

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

recelpt

Account: R-001-6150
Number

RN BT

LS TR 11 I TR T PO [ O DA W O A ST I

Please Make Checky)Pdyable 62 Batimore County $175 (1)
be CODIISTPHS-- 12 97

N/S Milford Mill Road (relocated), 210" E of c¢/1 Greenwood Road

4400 Milford Mill Road
3rd Election District - 7nd Councilmanic
petiticner(s): Howard L. Soyder & Alvin Blaker

Dear Petitioner(s):

pxmbeadvisedmts(u"l.'IS ismtoraave:mmmpoaumofmmwm
property.

™S FEE MOST BE PAID. nso,mmmsmuamsmﬂmmmummormm?;
mmmmm.mmmmﬂ&mmmmmmm THE DAY

HEARTNG .

Please fmmmm:etm-ntommmoﬁm,mqoummm,m;ﬂ
lvemn,lonllli,‘l'm,lhnlandﬂlﬂt 1t should have your case mmber mt-d(:-nm o il
payable tomumomty,mm Ino:rh:topruutmmafthim proper
ymo:d:r,i-diateutmumtom.snttarum

@l&ﬁu

DIRECTOR

cc: Gary hoddles, Eaq.

% Prnied on Recycsed Paost

CASE NUMBER: 672-345-SPH CASE NUMBER: 92-345-SPH

N/S Milford Mill Road (relocated), 210' E of c/1 Greeowood Road
4400 Milford Mill Road

rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic

Petiticner(s): Howard L. Snyder & Alvin Blaker

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 15, 1992 at 9:00 a.m.

Special Hearing to approve the existing service garagehusimuualqnlnmmfominﬂuseandto
appm\rethsexistinglocationfnrafme-stmm.ngsign.

2oning Comissionar of




Baltimore County Goverament

Otfice of Zomme dWdnumstrdion ‘I'

nd Des clopment Manaaement
OMce of Planmng & Zonmng

BAL.MORE COUNTY, MAR.AND

DEPAR '
BALTIMORE COUNTY , MARYLAND TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT )

: ) s INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
T West Chesapeahe bwonay (410) 887-3333 A et ] o e N

. o . i esl Chiosipe o Ci s

L OYW SO, \”) 21200 Il‘\\\i‘m. ALY 20 ("]U) th YA

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 7, 1992 March 19, 1992
Zoning Administration and

pevelopnent Hanasenent TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Gary tHuddles, Esquire

, : . Zoning Administration and Development Management
p.0. Box 15027 Ervin McDaniel, Chief
Baltimore, MD 21208 _ rvin McDaniel, Chie . FROM:
. 33-345-SPH office of Planning and Zoning :
RE: Ttem Ho- 360';?,3851\105 r, et al | ' Development Review Section SUBJECT :
petitioner: Howar . snyder,
Pztition for Special Hearing

DIVISION OF GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT

Zoning Item #360, Zoning Advisor i j
, y Committee Meeting of
:?;?h {214;4'%?9;2;’ Mr. Howard L. Snyder & Alvin B]akeg N/S
or ' i ,
e avaer, teem N 360 i oad Relocated, 210' £ of centerline Greenwood

Road (#4400 Milford Mill Road), D-3, Public Water and Sewer
Dear Mr. Huddles:

y ' lans
advisory Committee (ZJ\(?). has reVLewedh Shion:\ents s Y - -
submitted with the above referenced petitlon. The attache

. 3 that all = . . - .
% T The petitioner is requesting a special hearing to allow an If - .

LR ‘ : - . . : . . lubrication work and o . )
frOTiZEL R S pe;ltlonig’osed existing automotive service garage to contlnue as a non-conforming il changes are performed at this location, the
izge a;are. of plaﬁs or problems with regard to the prop

method providing for the eliminati ; :
. o _ use and approval of a free standing sign within an easement area on the State Department of the Env?:;ﬁ:nez: waste oil must be in accordance with
improvements that may have a pearing on this case. Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this property owned by MDOT, Mass Transit Administration. .

The Zoning Plans

COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOMWS:

ZAC 1 2 u . . .
e T i - Timbz;Ziiional e gy of porehy TR A recent inspection of this site revealed disabled vehicles no
that offer or request information on your petitiocn.

{11 forward them being stored in_the designgted.disabled vehicle storage area. The
cived from other members ‘?f Zac, 1 wi 'l].ob laced office of Planning and Zoning is concerne_ed abc_:ut the visual and noise
Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will e B impact this site has on the adjacent residential area. There is not
ti(:\ thnklu.a hearing file. This petitio fencing surrounding the designated disabled vehicle storage area.

date of the enclosed filing certificate / w The parking area in front of the building does not have a durable and

. SSF:rmp

comments are rec

360.ZNG/GWRMP

) dustless surface nor is landscaped as required in Sec. 409.8 Design
accordingly.

Standard (BCZR).

to the filing of future
The following comments are related only futees ane

-oning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition DIRECTOR

Based upon the analysis conducted and information provided staff
brocess with this office. ;giirgsiggs APPROVAL of the petitioners request subject to the
- ' inistration and Development Received By: 1. A land lan showing planting, fenci d screeni
The Director of Zoning Adminis a4  zoning C y: i . andscape plan showing planting, fencling and screening
et by  seasonc - ' of the site, as well as fencing of the storage should be
],nstltUted a system where .. S t , 'y - ’ g - g -
feel that they are capable of filing petitions tha : : reviewcd and approved by the Deputy Director, Office of
attorneys Wwho . lations and petitlons A 5 , o3
1y with all aspects of the zoning regu.ati . this office . : Planning and Zoning within 30 days of approval by the
CC-JTP . requirements can file their petitlons with . Zoning Commissioner. In addition a durable and dustless
£1 ;ngt the necessity of a review by Zoning personnel. Chairman, ) , ' surface should also be provided. All items listed above
withou Zoning Plans Advisory Committee should be completed by the petitioner within 90 days of
approval by the Zoning Commissioner.

1)
Management has

petitioner: Howard L. Snyder, et ux 1f there should be any further questions or if this office can

provide additional information, please contact Francis Morsey in the
Petitioner's Attorney: Gary Huddles Office of Planning at 887-3211.

EM/FM/rdn
360.2AC/2ZACl

Prnted on Recycied Papes

s

Baltimore County Government J

Fire Department . . . ) . .
. Baltimore County Government

3, : Zoning Commissioner

. Office of Planning and Zoning

) Mr. Howard L. Snyder
. o o August 10, 1992
200 East joppa Road Suitc 901 (301) 887-4500 A g

f 4}! Page 2
Towson, MDD 21204-5500 MARCH 31, 1992

Suite 113  Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

e | Towson, MD 21204 August 10, 1992 (410) 887-4386 ' Furthermore,. the site inspection revealed that the natural

pcnots 3 screening curreqtly exlstipg_in the area where the dumpsters are proposed

et T ton » ‘ t-:o be located will be sufficient ar-1d there will be no need to provide fenc-

Fonina Adns sstcation | | ing as the proper amount of screening is provided naturally.

ey O ounty Office Building . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Mr. Howard L. Snyder ' ‘

beltinore: ounty Cn g R o DALTINORE GO NTY, WARYLAND = o N CE e Howard ‘;OOds er . In the afternoon followu_lg _the site inspection, I received a
. elephone call from Scott Tracey who insisted that the fence remain at 8

Baltimore, Maryland 21208

fee? %n height along the rear property line and not be reduced to & feet.
0. Arnold Jablon, Director LaTE: March 24, 1992 He indicated to me that he had the permission of the entire community to

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING speak on their behalf. It is th i i i
Zoning Administration and Develo ment Management ; ; 3 o is therefore being requested that you maintaln
Location: $4400 MILFORD MILL ROAD & P N/S “11{50I‘d Hll]_L Road (Relocated), 210' E of the ¢/l of Greenwcod Road an 8-foot high fence along the rear property line as originally required
. Agenda: MARCH 24, 1992 FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E. (4400 Milford Mill Road by my Order, excepting therefrom that area along Lots 16 and 17. Any
No.: 360 Zoning : '

3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District damage that occurs to the weeping willow trees as a result of the subject
RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting Howard L. Snyder and Alvin Blaker - Petitioners fencing will be as a result of the community's insistence that the B8-foot

Gentlemen: for March 24, 1992 Case No. 92-345-SPH height be maintained and not by virtue of my decision in this matter.
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by Dear Mr. Snyder:

. . A copy of this letter will be sent to all residents who
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

at the h in h i i i
‘ : the final plans for the property- The purpose of this lett . earing whose addresses are contained in the file.
corrected or incorporated into € The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed p s letter is to serve as a follow-up to our

. - site inspection of the subject property, which was made at your request
. A d on the site the subject zoning items and we have no comments for ' ‘ ey
2 ra1l comply with arll? Stn{?tuéiz i:;ﬁﬁggeﬁisp;?p:?i National Fire Items 354, 356, 358, 359, 360, 361 and 365. on Tuesday, August 4, 1992. On that date, James H. Thompson, 2oning En- Very truly yours,
shall comply with a applica

"life Safet Code" 1988 force:pent Supervisor, myself, and you met at the site to determine if we
Protection Association standard No. 101 Lifte Sa Y ’ For Ttems 357 and 364, these sites must be submitted vtv;e]re c1)ndatgrer:.'mnent as‘to how you should groceed to insure compliance with Q/ %@Q
edition prior to occupancy. through the new subdivieion procees for review and comments. e Order issued in the above-captioned matter by me on June 8, 1992.

Scott Tracey, who resides in the area and is one of the Protestants
attended the hearing on this matter, also appeared.

RE: Property Owner: HOWARD L. SNYDER AND ALVIN BLAKER

Ttem

appeared

' ‘ Any questons
concerning this letter should be directed to my office at 8B87-4386.

who TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore Count
Noted and y

AT Y
TEWER: {_{ 1 A M Approved
REY ﬁ%ﬁing[G@dp (1

TMK:bis

ROBERT W. BOWLING, P ) One of ’.che restr.flctions imposed by my Order required that you
T Prevenmn Sureau Developers Engineering install an 8-foot high screening fence around the perimeter of your proper- cc: Mr.

L . ty where it borders certain residential properties in the adjacent communi- 11 Greenwood Road, Pikesville, Md.
Special Inspéctibn pivision ty. After inspecting the property, it became apparent that the construc-

tion of a fence in certain areas would require the removal of some very Ms. Elizabeth Stellman

David A. Williams

large, mature trees. I felt that it was not in the best interests of the
residents in the community and it would not be within the spirit and in-
tent of my order to have such mature trees removed in order to erect an Ms. Shawn Costello

8-foot high fence. Therefore, it was agreed that the fence would not 15 Greenwood Road, Baltimore, Md.
continue along the property line behind Lot Nos. 16 and 17, as those lots
are depicted on the site plan of the property.

1008 Windsor Road, Pikesville, Md.

Mr. Daniel Holden

4112 Colby Road, Baltimore, Md. 21208
It also became apparent to me that the construction of an 8-foot

high fence to the rear of the existing building would require the removal Mr. Scott Tracey

of several large branches from some existing weeping willow trees located 15 Greenwood Road, Baltimore, Md.
directly behind the Petitioners' building. I thought it would be in the

best interests of the community that the fence along this particular Ms. Pearl Seal
s.stretch of property be only 6 feet high as opposed to 8 feet high which, 623 Greenwood Road, Baltimore, Md.
in my opinion, would eliminate the need to remove branches and possibly

damage the weeping willow trees. It was therefore agreed that a 6~foot People's Counsel; File
high fence in this area would suffice.




. Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemenl

Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc : ]
Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-3353
' March 23, 1992

Mr. Martin Spisler
317 Upland Road
Baltimore, MD 21208

Mr. Michael Omara
319 Upland Road
Baltimore, MD 21208

Mr. Scott Tracey
15 Greenwood Road
Baltimore, MD 21208

RE: Case No. 91-175-AB
District Court Case No. 1073-92 SP/T
4400 Milford Mill Road
3rd Election District

Messers Spisler, Omara and Tracey:

As a follow up to my letter of March 4, 1992 on March 12,

1992, the petition filing relative to a special hearing for a

nonconforming use as toc a service garage and free-standing sign at

4400 Milford Mill Road has been completed.

o. 92-345-SPH has been scheduled
in Room 118 in the 0ld
Maryland 21204.

At present, Special Hearing N

for Wednesday, April 15, 1992 at 9:00 a.m.
Court House located at 400 Washington Avenue, Towson,

Baltimore County will erect a public hegring notice as to
this matter on the subject property no later than April 1, 1992.

ZOHing . Balimore County

Zoning Administration & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
e n Towson. Maryland 21204
{410) 887-3351

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco November 24, 1992

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
IH LV E ]
e |

ZONING COMMISSIONER

James H. Thompson
Zoning Enforcement Coordinator

SUBJECT: CASE NO. 92-345SPH
CASE NO. 91-175AB
4400 Milford Mill Road
Snyder/Blaker - Petitioners
3RD ELECTION DISTRICT

Enclosed is correspondence that this office issued to Gary

Huddles, Esquire on October 26, 1992. Within that week, Howard Snyder

did submit to the enforcement division the required revisions to the

site plan. What you will find with this memo are the revised site plans
and it is requested that such documents be reviewed per your order by

the Deputy Director of Planning.

1f further questions remain, please
887-8094.

JHT:cer

Enclosure

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administratio
and Development Management

Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Jowson, MD 21204

(410) 887-3353

October 26, 1992

Gary Huddles, Esquire
P.0. Box 15027
Pikesville, MD 21208

RE: CASE NQ. 92-345-5SpPH
CASE NO. 91-175AB
4400 MILFORD MILL ROAD
SNYDER/BLAKER - PETITIONERS
3RD ELECTION DISTRICT

Dear Mr. Huddles:

The last inspection made of the subject property was
performed by Inspector Timothy Fitts on October 21, 1992 regarding
comgletioQ of the slatting within the eight (8) foot high fence. This
office is pleased to report that sucn requirement has been
aCCOmElished by the property owners. What remains to be accomplished
pertains to restriction numbers 2 and 9 of case no. 92-345-SPH.
Therefore, this office is requesting within the next 15 working days
the landscape/site plan be submitted to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Timothy M. Kotroco for subsequent review b the D N
Planning. ¥ eputy Director of

If additional questions remain as to this r i

f i ) equirement, please
contact th1§ office at 887-3351. Again, the time factor in this case
has been quite extensive and your cooperation is highly anticipated.

Sincerely, /,

P o

April 13, 1992

Mr. Melvin Mintz
01d Courthouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

RE: gon*cqnforming use hearing for 4400 Milford Mill Rd.
ezoning issue 2-017 (’ -
G2 - 395 SPH )

Dear Mr. Mintz,

The residents adjacent to 4400 Milford Mill Road are firmly
opposed to the petition for a non-conforming use for that property.
The owners, Mr. Howard Snyder and Mr. Alvin Blaker, have been
rgntlng the property to service garages and an auto body shop in
vicolation of the existing zoning, which is Light Industrial (ML),
for the past six to eight years. A hearing to determine whether
the non-conforming use of this property will be allowed is to be
held on Apr%lle, 1992 in Room 118 of the 0ld Courthouse at 9:00
a.m. In addition, the property owners have applied for rezoning of
the property to Business Roadside (BR).

IThe pelghbors of Sudbrock Park have prepared documentation
showing viclations of the zoning regulations on the part of Howard
Snyder and BAlvin Blaker since they purchased the property in
Sep@ember 1984, The neighbors turned to zoning enforcement
offlCla;s as a last resort after vears of being ignored by tha
properties' tenants and owners upon confrontation. 1In additign, wé
have prepared documentation showing health and sanitation problems
endured by local residents since the present owners bought the
prope;ty. We present this to the County Council, as well as the
plannlng and zoning departments, as examples of what will continue
1§ Mr. Snyder is allowed to maintain the present businesses and if
his petition for rezening is granted.

Once again, we, the residents of Sudbrook Park, strongly
oppose any rezoning of 4400 Milford Mill Road, and hope for
stringent enforcement of the existing zoning in the near future.

Again, this office does appreciate your patience to date and
during the April hearing date your concerns can be ddressed before

either the Zoning Commissioner or his deputy.

Zoning Enforcement Coordinator Alsoc enclosed is a petition listing residents requesting action on

JHT :cer this matter.
. ke Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

-—yad s T :
- Mr. David A. Williams

oming nto . | : Ms. E eth Stellm {_/~44?7,
B~ = Ms. shawn Costello

Zoning Enfo Scott
' co Tracey
‘ | . Mr. Danie}.Hold’en , shawn Costello
JHT:cer _ ; - Mr. Scott Tracey ‘. ; 114
b P—  Ms. Pear¥ Seal. . ‘ o David Williams
,_ SR o T rer : i . : Martin Spisler
Hr. leart Spigler Wallace Montague
. Michael Omara Ronald Blades

Frank Reedy

ce: Lawrence E. Schmidt - Zoning Commissioner
Inspector Timothy L. Fitts

Printod on Hooyoked Paper

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME ADDRESS
_&ﬁé{_@ﬂ; ATTelaled 100@«;& A PS) Yi2of

Mk pamﬁw YL L0 Jrpek gﬁg‘ 227/3
How ALY  <=NYDek 2908 GRASTY Weods lope 21208

A Lyen/t B =R 2431 .27 Qb 1208 , g |
Ggg&'*u:, Bua..vht;mv(f’l IS pstesc? o4 | . . @O‘Z@o‘é@ﬂ?‘; X cz | . . :

AR 131992 - AARC - ZONING COMMISSIONER
L ZONING COMMISSIONER April 1992 4400 Milford Mill Road
zom“GCOMMlSS‘ONER April 1992 Petition for : 4400 Milford Mill Road Baltimore, MD 21208

4400 Milford Mill Road Baltimore’ MD 21208
Baltimore, MD 21208 _

ECEIVE
R i 3109

Petition for

We, the undersigned, agree that the use of 4400 Milford Mill Road
should conform to the existing Light Industrial (ML) zoning and
that the conditions that exist are unacceptable to the surrounding
neighborhood. BAlso, we oppose rezoning issue 2-017 to rezone 4400
Milford Mill Road as Business Roadside (BR) or Business Major (BM).

Y e X Aiecer

pnsles £ pfino

April 1992 Petition for

We, the undersigned, agree that the use of 4400 Milford Mill Road
should conform to the existing Light Industrial (ML) zoning and
that the conditions that exist are unacceptable to the surrounding
neighborhood. Also, we oppose rezoning issue 2-017 to rezone 4400
Milford Mill Road as Business Roadside (BR) or Business Major (BM).

We, the undersigned, agree that the use of 4400 Milford Mill Road
should conform to the existing Light Industrial (ML) zoning and
that the conditions that exist are unacceptable to the surrounding
neighborhood. Also, we oppose rezoning issue 2-017 to rezone 4400
Milford Mill Road as Business Roadside {(BR) or Business Major (BM).
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MILFORD INDUSTRIAL PARTWEHSHIF baltimore county
office of planning and zoning

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 494-3353

L609 HAWKSBURY ROAD

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208 October 24, 1978
S. ERIC DINENNA

ZONING COMMISSIONER
George J, Martinak

Deputy Zoning Cormunissioner

October 30, 1978

Baltimore County Zoning Department
County Office Building

Mr. George J. Martinak Towson, Maryland 21204

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

Mr. Howard Snyder . Gentlemen:
Milford Industrial Partnership

4609 Hawksbury Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21208

4400 MILFORD MILL ROAD oN Re: NW/ Corner of Milford Mill Ro~d &
NON-CONFORMING USE PETITI the Western Marylsnd Rrilroad
AND 3rd Election District
REZONING 1SSUE 2-017 VAP 78 -- Parcel 756

This letter is to advise that during the period of
time that 1 was associated with my brother in the business known
as Pikesville Tire & Supply Co., at Milford Mill Road and Western
Maryland Railroad, we conducted a wholesale and retail tire and
automobile parts business. Tires were mounted on automobiles and
trucks when the occasion arose. At our plant we maintained an air
compressor, tire mounting equipment, and all related tools in order
to mount automobile tires.

RE: Zoning Verification
NW /corner of Milford Mill Road
and the Western Maryland Railroad -
3rd Election District

COMMUNITY RESPONSE Dear Mr. HMartinak:

Apri. 13, 1992 tnclosed please find a copy of your letter dated December 6, 1977, giving
your interpretation that the subject property enjoys a non-conforming
status for industrial use. Also, please find an affidavit dated October

2L, 1978, stating that the business existing on that property from 1954 Reference is made to your letter of October 26, 1978, and our con-
through 197h; i.e., Pikesville Tire and Supply Company, would be classified

i i versation of that same date, wherein you request information concerning
as a service garsge since they sold and mounted tires on cars and trucks. the ab
Because of this, I would appreciate your affirmation that the current ¢ above.
business, Pikesville Towing, that has taken the place of Pikesville Tire

and Supply Ccmpany, will also be grented non-conforming status as a service
garage for auto repair and towing.

Dear Mr. Snyder:

My brother operated this business at this location
from the period 1954 to December 13, 1974,

I turst that this information will be of some help to
you in determining any zoning factor in connection with this property.

Yourg very truly,/ «’7"%

John Howard Franklin

The subject property is currently zoned Manufacturing Light (M. L.)
and, as such, would not permit a service garage. However, it is my inter-
pretation that the referenced property does enjoy a legal, nonconforming use
for a service garage, as defined and governed by Sections 101 and 104 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. As I explained to you, in the event
that this interpretation should be challenged at a later date, a Special Hear- /
ing would be required in order to adjudicate the matter.

Very truly yours,

' GL‘O;L&J( (§W« WA

L
Howard Snyder, Partner STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit:

Please call me if you have any further questions. I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 24th day of October,
1978, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of
Hm% ‘V N { - S S o Maryland, in and for Baltimore County, personally appeared‘:].ohn
, "f‘lu'm,'f-'-e.‘-:“,-'j-w,‘-.'t‘:'e- ol S TN SNt i 8o Howard Franklin and he made oath in due form of law tha:c\‘..t e fg”‘af"

e iiig'\lél‘ELl‘ls‘!'h:P i O\ @ Sebuban A = : bt going statements made by him are true and correct to t}}e\ipgst -o%_fijt_&

ggig . e M.mw’:\ o ‘ =4 3l x g - knowledge, information, and belief. :.b,’.-
gy g a?w: D ,'-;wg B : B“_E»M'%'E#a&\f & ) y o Ry @ , & : R S 3 EA. Yo B B Bnd B | AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea "-,)y "‘~-....--"'\{-§_¢
cam gt g L -,:pAL;i;ﬁ*‘&;ﬁ‘” '”;‘;;n‘;’” 2 L f I SR _2 GJM:nr "'-‘:"2?..'.?5.\?“:\\\
NEL i TR ) eyt o2 S Coaibey b - TOTESETETT vy Tmpe e o WrP
3 Wyé; e O ‘»: ] i VENINY M ! 14 cc: Mr. S. Eric DiNenna SRR -} i L..-/LQJE iy TR vy /501,4/
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LEAS vﬂLl

s e oo ALTLANTIRIA INC

R -
?

oy e - " 020:MIL:10 S
’ ""-’ e 5',.’ { \"q » ’ n . 4/21/78 ‘(A—SLE-B'\) AUTD SQJ\AF\J‘-'
0o UDNERS - | b

RN B CFETHELS Ly -
THIS LEASE is made this £L~day of ‘¥? l [5 - v,. !

T—ETEONER’ | ° I T , o St._A'DE AvTo Evc’;Smsz*(,)N%R'
, oerbon .;I.Di I'__

THIS LEASE is made thigs ﬂlay of LB 1983 4,
INDUSTRIAL PARTINERSHIP, a Maryland partnership, hereinai’ter callid‘em:lt::;&n:::om

TRA SToYenko -

hereinafter collectively called *Tenant™,

. by and betwveen VILITND
INDUSTRIAL PARINERSHIP, a Maryland partnership, hereinafter called “Landlord%; and

RANDALLSTOWN  Sunoco AND MARK CAROPRESO Anp MARY -Belh (ARoPRE SO

hereinafter collectively called “Tenant¥.

hereinafter céllectively called "Tenant®.

THIS LEASE is made this

INDUSTRIAL FPARTNERSEIP, a Maryland partnership, hfareiuafte,r. called

M Er h i T 5 FORD /
Byor me okl tween MIL
THIS LEASE is made this day of e o and be uge :

hereinafter called "Landlord": and
e /LU,C ﬁcd aJ.UL'Db

RECITAL: RECIIAL

i - house building
dlord is the owner of the one-story vare
io saiimore covnty, Woryiand, sbom on BRBCR, SIS,
, which building 1s ber
::rﬁzia herein the term "Real Property" shall_leazbthg l;g:e-
acre parcel of land, more or legs,_toqether with ;_;qg <
pents thereon {including the Building), shown on Exhibl .

That for ap in consideration of the terms, covenants mdtgo?gi:ngan;d?gizfn
:ned. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby ree on N e
gogt:;:;eQ 0 of the Building (bereinafter called the “premisest).
a

prenices are shown on Exhibit A.
Thie Lease is made upon the following terms, conditions and covenants:

' N ing on
) Thig Leace shall be for a term of years commencing

and ending on ___ R

2 (a) Duripg the term Tenant ehall pay Landlord minigun rent at the

annual rate of

Dollars (® ) ' ). payable in equal monthly installments of
(RE—— P

pollars (§_ . "), in advance, on the

i ces on a date
first day dar month. 17 the term of this Lease commen ,
ot;:: 2§§n°£h:°§?r§:1§:ya:r a calendar month, the minimum rent for the period from

i term
the commencement date to the first day of the first full calendar month of the

shall be prorated at the aforesaid monthly rate (proportionately as the number of

i d
ini i to the total number of days 1ih such month) an
et renalnlﬁglznozu:gelgziﬁ :;:r:ern commences. All rent payable by Ten:?tB:?ti-ore
tandl b: pag this Lease shall be paid to tandlord at 4509 Hawksbury Road, vriting'
Landlord u;lgga or such other address 88 Landlord may hereafter Qeszgnate lgeduction
::r¥i;2nt Ten;nt shall pay the installments of rent whep due, without apy .

abatement or setoff whatsocever.

Landlord is the owvner of the one-story warehouse building
in Baltimore County, Maryland, shown on Exhibit A annexed
hereto, which building is hereinafter called the YBuilding™.
As used herein the term "Real Property” shall mean the 1.84
acre parcel of land, more or less, together with the improve-
ments thereon {(including the Building), shown on Exhibit A.

WIINESSEIE:

That for an in consideration of the terms, covenants and conditions herein

contained, Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby rents from Landlord,
bay number é of the Building (hereinafter called the “premises”). The
) premises are s on it A. . .o
7

This Lease is made upon the following terms, conditions and covenants:_-'

.1, This Lease shall be for a term of Five (5) years commencing on
RPRAL | (99 and ending on __ MARCH 31 /189

. 2, (a) During the term Tenant shall pay Landlord minimum rent at the

annual rata of Too= PER MoNTh Fon & moaThs AnD 9007 Per menlh Fok

e followiNe 5Y monThs . ToAL BentAL /o # 52, 200 =

Dollars ($§ 2 200" » payable in equal monthly installments pt’ZOQ.'! F‘L6 ‘AloThs

AND %00% TK%F.E;& . Dordwry (§———, in advance, on the

t day of each ca r month. I e term of this Lease commences on & date
other than the first day of a calendar month, the minimum rent for the period from
the commencement date to the first day of the first full calendar month of the term ' -

shall be prorated at the aforesaid monthly rate (proportionateli as ths number of
days remaining in such month bears to tha total number of days

n such month) and

shall be payable on the date the term commences. All rent payable by Tenant to
Landlord under this Lease shall be paid to Landlord at 4609 Hawksbury Road, Baltimore,
Maryland 21208, or such other address as Landlord may hereafter designate in writing

to Tenant. Tenant shall pay the installments of rent when due, without any deduction,
abatezent or setoff whatsoever. :

r

hereinafter called "Tenant".

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the covenants,
conditions and agreements herein contained, Landlord does hereby
lease to Tenant, and Tenant does hereby rent from Landlord, for
the period, at the rentals, and on the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth, the store premises (the "Premises") in the

shopping center (the "Center”) in

Marvliand, having approximate outside

dimensions of feet in width and ’Z_S_:_:Z_5____ feet in

depth, which is designated as store number ___‘C_['LE;_(_I)H_ on the site
Plan of the Center (the "Site Plan") annexed hereto as Exhibit 1.
As used herein, the term "Center" refers to the land outlined on
the Site Plan., and the improvements now or hereafter thereon. The

building in which the Premises are situated is hereinafter called
the "Building".

Section 1.01.

Section 2.01. COuiet Enjoyment. So long as Tenant complies
with the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease on

Term. The term of this Lease shaII(?Trmence“d_

on _JEI;;SJ_J4_131£J___, and shall end on __IELLL ﬂ,ﬁ_ﬂjﬁfg___fj?ig

Y

3

¥ 2808 GRrsTY

Landlord under this Lease shall be

paid to Landlo
Maryland 21208, or such oth
to Yenent.  momaneT Such ;ayeih :dg.::::l as Landlord may hereafter designate in writing

Landlord is the owner of the one-story warehous

in Baltimore County, Maryland, shown on Egibit A an.:e:zfllding
bereto, which building is hereinafter Ccalled the "Building". -

As used herein the term "Real Property™ shall mean the 1.84. '

acre parcel of land, more or less, together with the improve-

ments thereon (including the Building), shown on Exhibit A.

¥ITINESSEXR:

That for an in consideration of the te
contained, Landlord hereby le ' “ren
bay number gf t;:e' odieoant,

premises are shown on Exhibit A.

—erm c:v:na.:;s and conditions herein
t enan er rents fro
Building (hereinafter called {he "prenis:sef.‘dl;::'

This Lease is made upon the following terms, conditions

1. This Lease shall be for a term of onNe () Years commencing on

OcToBER 5. (98> and ending on __ OcTo@eR 14 1984
. 2.

and covemt-g :

(a) During the tera Tenant shall pay f.mdlord minimum rent at the
annual rate of _DEVENTY - Two Huwbgen

. o0 ’
Dollars ($ 7&0Q —_). payable in equal monthly installments of S1i¥%
Dollars ($.600% ), in

Honpeep
irst day of each calendar month, If the term of this advance, on the

Lease o
. mle zoth:‘;cth'n:ig::.d:g :ﬁ'elft;:::nga: n;ntt.g. ge minimun rentc'.oro:ngx: ;:r;og.}::on
shall be prorated at the aforesaid onth ate (oroiull calendar month of the term -
days remaining in such month bears :gqthth:yt:::e (Proportionately as the nusber of

1l number i
shall be payable on the date the tern commences. All r::tdsi;l;?e‘:;hr.e‘::nt:)t;n N

rd at Road, Baltimore,

lments of xent when due, witho
Tenant’s part, Tenant shall have the peaceful and quiet use of

the Premises, subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of
this Lease, without interference by Landlord or anyone claiming
rights in the Premises by. through or under Landlord. In the

abatement or setoff whatsoever. ut any deduction,

(b) Beginning on the first anniversay of the da:e thgvtiizr;ozge::::

d ntinpuing on each subsequent anniversary of said date (each ann Ve ATy O rorred
date bei hereinafter called the radjustment date®) the annual_l1n1n et T s
o Pars h 2{a) shall be increased proportionately teo the increase 1D b o tad
Teice ;ag:gr:g the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics for "All Urban CO?sugezs;onth cv
Arous nll {tems index, 1967=100", U.S. City Average, between the calen :_ monht
AIe‘.l':'tl.:e t:rn of thil.Lease began and the calendar month in which th:‘:s%:ent ot 11
Hate falls 31f said Consumer Price Index is discont}nued, then the ad] e ases in
g:t:ad: acéordinq to such otber index then commonly 1in use for measuring
the cost of living as is acceptable to Landlord.

{b) Beginning on the first anniverssy of the date the term commences
and continuing on each subsegquent anniversary of said date {(sach anniversary of said
dat; being he:;im!te:hcﬁled m "adj:stnenf. d;tc") the u\nualinin.inun i:cnt referred
to in Paragraph 2(a) shall be increased proportionately to the increase in the Consume: event of any breach by the Landl d of thi i
Price Index of the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics for "All Urban Consumers: Selected 4 4 sl o o 1s covenant, provided

Areas, all items index, 1967=100%", U.S. City Average, between the calendar month in the same would in law an;i/or equﬂ;y entitle Tenant to cancel this
vhich the term of this Lease began and the calendar month in which the adjustment Lease, Tenant may, by written notice given to Landlord within

date falls. 1If said Consumer Price Index is discontinued, then the adjustment shall thirty (30) days after any such breach shall have occurred,

be made according to such other index then comnonly in use for measuring increases in cancel this Lease, and upon any such cancellation all rights of

the cost of living as is acceptable to Landlord. either party against the other shall cease and the term of this

Lease shall expire as if the date of such cancellation were the
date originally fixed herein for the expiration of the term. Such
right of cancellation shall be Tenant’s sole remedy for any
breach by Landlord of the covenant herein set forth3 Tenant
hereby waiving all other remedies for any such breach.

Section 2.02. Mor tgage Subordination. The holder of any
@ \b mortgage or deed of trust now existing or hereafter placed upon %

{b} Beginning on the first anniversa of
z:.cg:g:ugzge::.zzt:: :ﬁ;:gu::: lnn.i.. djve:;u:y :f llig dntsh?nggﬁ.mth.v::::r;‘,::e:s::

. adjustment date") the annual mi
;gii: !I';E:gragh tg(l) shall be increased proportionately to th: 1::::1::: :i:;n:h:cé:rred
Frice uxiz e U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics for "All Urban Consumers: Sel cted
Uh.ich. t..l.\e - ::zi:g::'t.i:::-g:o“. U.:. tgity, Average, betwveen the calendar non:he::ed
date falle. 1f sain ooiease Pg;.g.an e calendar month in which the adjustzent

Index is discontinued
be made according to such other ind use for mensuniiusiaent shall
the cost of living as is acceptab?ee:ot?.:.:di:::?nly in use for seasuring :u:crequ ia

i f money is required
Whenever under the terms of this Lease any sum O
to be paid by '.l':glnt ien addition wd‘;.l?: pini-z.:n i‘:u:rb;i::rgsi::eﬁeg; d:h;;l;e:h:t not
i i ignated as "additional I
;i?exo:no?::ﬁ :ﬁ: g: additional rent, said sum shall, nevertheless, be deemed to
be additional rent, and shall be collectible as rent.

(c) vhenever under the terms of this Lease any sum of noney is requirec
to be paid by Tenant in addition to the minimum rent herein reserved, whether or not
such sup in herein designated as "additional rent® or provision is made for the
collection of said sum as additional rent, sajd sum shall, nevertheless, be deemed to
be additional rent, and shall be collectible as rent.

(c) Whenever under the terms of this
::cgl-&:ig b{ Tenant in addition to the minimum rent ﬁ::—::n‘:zs::e:t 3:23 is requirec
1 n herein designated as "additional rent* or provision is mad “ene. N°F
€ollection of said sum as additional rent, said s 8 made for the

be -'dditional Tent, and shall be collectible as :::tfhau' nevertheless, be deemed to
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THIS LEASE 1s made this ' day of \EAEAQJ: _____

by and between Miltord industrial bPartnership

WITNESSETH: That for and i1n consideration of the covenants,
conditions and agreements herein contained., Landlord does he;ery
lease to Temnant, and VTenant does hereby rent from Laanqrd, o
the period, at the rentals, and on thg terms ane COHQltI??S. the
hereinafter set forth, the store premises (the Premises in

Miltot‘d L[ldustridl 7 Sthplng center (the "Center‘") in

dimensions of 2U.2>  feet

depth, which is designated as store number

lan of the Center (the n"Site Plan™) annexe '
25 used herein, the term vrenter” refers to the land outlined on

the Site Plan, and the improvements now or h?reafter thereon.IIhS
building in which the Premises are situated is hereinafter callie

the "HBuilding"-

Section 1.01. Term. The term of this Lease shall commence

Wi 2

and shall end on _;,;AP_;____d_;LLL;__-

-

Cection 2.01. Quiet Enjoyment. :
with the terms, covenants and conditions of this Leage on .
Tenant’s part, Tenant shall have the peaceful and qu1et use o .
the Premises. subject to the terms, covenants and condxtloqs_o
this Lease. without interference by Landlord or anyone clalgxng
rights in the Premises by, through or undgr Landlord. In Fded
event of any breach by the Landlord of this covenant, provi eth.
the same would in law and/or equity entitle Tenant to caqce% is
Lease., Tenant may, by written notice given to Landlord w1§h1n
thirty (Z0) days after any such breach shall hgve Dccurfe ; .
cancel this Lease, and upon any such cancellation all righ : o
either party against the other shall cease and the Ferm of :;s
Lease shall expire as if the date of such capcellatlon were Se -
date originally fixed herein +or the expiration of the term. bHuc
right of cancellation shall be Tenant’s.sole remedy.fnr an:
breach by Landlord of the covenant herein set forths; Tenan
hereby waiving all other remedies for any such breach.

So long as Tenant complies

Mor tgage Subordination. The holder of any

Section 2.02.
isting or hereafter placed upon

mortgage or deed of trust now ex

o, Eleven ona fifteen Greenwood RdA.
Pmper’ry Lives, ond duwipster, as Seen From
4400 M 1fovd Mill R povrking Lot .

-l

b ! -

4, " j—\m Ky&(‘c\u
A——pr( \ 1992
T-& West

hereinafter called "Landlord"s

t/a Automotive

hereinafter called "Tenant'.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the covenants,
conditions and agreements herein contained, Landlord does hereby
lease to Tenant, and Tenant does hereby rent from Landlord, for
the period, at the rentals, and on the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth, the store premises (the "Premises”) in the

Milford Industrial

depth, which is designated as store number on the site
plan of the Center (the “Site Plan”) annexed hereto as Exhibit )
As used herein, the term “Center" refers to the land outlined on

the Site Plan, and the improvements now or hereafter thereon. The
building in which the Premises are situated is hereinafter called
the "Building".

Section 1.01. Term. The term of this Lease shall commence
on and shall end on

Section 2.01. Quiet Enjoyment. So long as Tenant complies
with the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease on
Tenant’s part, Tenant shall have the peaceful and quiet use of
the Premises, subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of
this Lease, without interference by Landlord or anyone claiming
rights in the Premises by, through or under Landlord. In the
event of any breach by the Landlord of this covenant, provided
the same would in law and/or equity entitle Tenant to cancel this
Lease, Tenant may, by written notice given to Landlord within
thirty {(30) days after any such breach shall have occurred,
cancel this tease, and upon any such cancellation all rights of
either party against the other shall cease and the term of this
Lease shall expire as if the date of such cancellation were the
date originally fixed herein for the expiration of the term. Such
right of cancellation shall be Tenant’s sole remedy for any
breach by Landlord of the covenant herein set forth; Tenant
hereby waiving all other remedies for any such breach.

Secticn 2.02. Mortgage Subordination. The holder of any
mortgage or deed of trust now existing or hereafter placed upon

Am . 300 West Lexington Street

Baitimore, Maryiand 21201-3415

a 4 mar r 4 -
MASS TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

March 30, 1992

Mr. Al Blaker
3431 Philips Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: Access drive for
4400 Milford Mill Road

Dear Mr. Blaker:

You recently called and inquired as to the easement which provides
a driveway to the commercial property you own across from the
entrance to Milford Mill Metro Station.

This easement was granted to replace your original drive, which was
next to the Western Maryland Railroad tracks, under what is now the
Metro right-cf-way. At the time we acquired this driveway from
you, your tenants had signs posted at its intersection with Milford
Mill Road to announce their businesses and to direct their
customers, We agreed at that time that your tenants/occupants
could post signs on the new easement, or the adjoining slopes, to
similarly identify their businesses and direct customers.

We do not object to the orderly placements of such signs.

Very truly vyours,

-
]

PR .2 /

I/-" -l L OV 7 /‘W

Nelson E. Reichart
Manager, Real Estate
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. CECIL TRAVER
315 UPLAND ROAD .

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208

I, Cecil Traver, have been living at 315 Upland
Road in Baltimore County, located behind 4400 Milford
Mill Road, since 1950. For the entire time I have been
living at 315 Upland Road, the commercial building at
4400 Milford Mill Road, on a continuous basis, has had
at least one tenant that did automotive repairs and/or
sales and installation of automotive supplies. I, Cecil

Traver, as of July 18, 1991, certify the above infor-
mation to be accurate and correct.

WITNESS: CECIL TRAVER:

/- ; ' .
" ! i , . B A -3
\‘%"u‘-" AR Lk S ;,.,;,.’}/Q 'y Z~£)

STATE of Maryland, County of Baltimore, to wit:

On this 18th day of July, 1991, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland,
personally appeared Cecil Traver and he acknowledged
the above information to be accurate and correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and
Notarial Seal. '

+ Nptary Public
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